Decision No. 9562.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of J. R. BECHTEL for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate passenger antomobile service between Kernville. California and Bakersfield, California.

ORIGINAL

Application No.4913

BY THE COMMISSION.

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Under Decision No. 6940, dated December 11, 1919, J. R. Bechtel, applicant in the above entitled proceeding was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing the operation of an automobile stage line as a common carrier of passengers between Kernville and Bakersfield, such certificate being issued upon a showing by applicant that the Southern California Edison Company was at the time operating a Construction Camp near Kernville, which employed a large number of men who were in need of transportation facilities between Kernville and Bakersfield.

In a communication dated September 14, 1921, applicant J. R. Bechtel states that due to the fact construction work of the Southern California Edison Company has ceased that he has discontinued his stage line and no longer desires to operate the same.

Inasmuch as the holder of the operative right granted under the decision above referred to no longer desires to continue such service, we are of the opinion that the certificate should be revoked.

IT IS HERREY ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted J. R. Bechtel under Decision No. 6940, authorizing the operation of an automobile stage line as a common carrier of passengers between Bakersfield and Kernville be, and the same hereby is revoked and annulled.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27th day of September, 1921.

Commissioners